## No. SJC-13257

### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

CHRISTOPHER ANDERSON, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

MAURA HEALEY, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, and WILLIAM F. GALVIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

**Defendants-Appellees** 

JOSE ENCARNACION, DEBORAH FRONTIERRO, NAZIA ASHRAFUL, MEG WHEELER, JOHN M. KYRIAKIS, ZIBA CRANMER, KEITH BERNARD and KAYDA ORTIZ,

Intervenors

On Reservation and Report from the Supreme Judicial Court for Suffolk County

### **BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney BBO No. 634483 JPagliaro@newenglandlegal.org Daniel B. Winslow, President BBO No. 541972 DWinslow@newenglandlegal.org New England Legal Foundation 150 Lincoln Street, Unit 6B Boston, MA 02111 Tel.: (617) 695-3660

Dated: April 25, 2022

Page 1

[This page intentionally left blank.]

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement
Table of Authorities 5
Interest of Amicus Curiae
Issue Presented7
Argument7
I. A Summary Provides "Key" Information and Must Be Evaluated from the Point of View of the Average Voter7
II. In Evaluating the Summary, The Court Should Be Aware that Proponents of the Amendment Have Carefully Shaped the Context within Which Voters Will Read the Summary and Cast Their Ballot
Conclusion19

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## <u>Cases</u>

Abdow v. Attorney General, 468 Mass. 478 (2014)
Anderson v. Attorney General, 479 Mass. 780 (2018)12, 18
Barnes v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, 348 Mass. 671 (1965)
Carney v. Attorney General, 447 Mass. 218 (2006)
Evans v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, 306 Mass. 296 (1940)7
Hensley v. Attorney General, 474 Mass. 651 (2016)
In re Opinion of the Justices, 271 Mass. 582 (1930)
Massachusetts Teachers Ass'n v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, 384 Mass. 209 (1981)
Sears v. Treasurer and Receiver General, 327 Mass. 310 (1951)

# **Constitution and Statutes**

Massachusetts Constitution, Amend. art. 48, Initiative and
Referendum, Pt. II Initiative Petitions, as amended by
art. 74passim

# <u>Other</u>

Secretary of State, Statewide Ballot Questions —
Statistics by Year: 1919–201611 n.3
